COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF GARRARD COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION FOR A PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT

CASE NO. 2007-00112

<u>ORDER</u>

Garrard County Water Association, Inc. ("Garrard Water") has notified the Commission, by letter, that it requests to withdraw its application for a purchased water adjustment. The Commission will treat Garrard Water's letter as a motion to withdraw.

Having considered the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds good cause to allow Garrard Water's application to be withdrawn without prejudice to a future application for authority to adjust its rates pursuant to the purchased water adjustment procedure.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Garrard Water's motion is granted and this case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of April, 2007.

By the Commission

esutive Director